

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

In re: DAILY FANTASY SPORTS LITIGATION) MDL No. 16-02677-GAO
This Document Relates to:)
All Cases)
)

**FAMILY MEMBER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE ACTION..... 2

II. SETTLEMENT OF THE ACTION 4

A. Settlement Negotiations..... 4

B. The Material Terms of the Proposed Settlement..... 5

 1. Settlement Class..... 5

 2. Settlement Relief..... 6

a. Injunctive Relief 6

b. Charitable Contribution 7

c. Incentive Payment to the Proposed Family Member Plaintiffs 7

 3. Release of Claims 7

a. Individual Release. 7

b. Settlement Class Release. 8

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. THE LEGAL STANDARDS FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF A CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT ARE SATISFIED. 8

A. Legal Standards For Preliminary Approval Of A Class Action Settlement. 8

B. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate..... 11

 1. Plaintiffs And Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented The Settlement Class. 11

 2. The Settlement Was Negotiated At Arm’s Length..... 11

 3. The Relief Provided For The Settlement Class Is Adequate, Taking Into Account Relevant Factors..... 12

a. The Settlement Relief is Adequate. 12

b. The Complexity, Expense, And Duration Of the Litigation Favor Settlement. 12

c. The Risks Of Establishing Liability And Damages Favor Settlement..... 13

d. The Proposed Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Expenses Are Fair And Reasonable and the Incentive Awards are Fair. 13

 4. The Proposed Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative To Each Other. 14

II. THE COURT SHOULD CONDITIONALLY CERTIFY THE CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT.	14
A. The Requirements Of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied.	14
1. The Settlement Class Is So Numerous That Joinder Of All Members Is Impracticable.....	14
2. There Are Questions Of Law And Fact Common To All Settlement Class Members.	15
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical Of Those Of The Settlement Class.....	16
4. The Proposed Class Representative Plaintiffs Have And Will Continue To Fairly And Adequately Protect The Interests Of The Settlement Class.....	16
B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b) Are Satisfied.	17
III. THE PROPOSED CLASS REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPOINTED AS CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AND PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL.	18
IV. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASSES IS NOT REQUIRED.	18
V. A FINAL APPROVAL HEARING SHOULD BE SCHEDULED.	19
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F.Supp.3d 324 (D. Mass.), aff’d, 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015)9, 10	
<i>Brown v. Am. Honda (In re: New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F.Supp.2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999)	9
<i>City P’ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P’ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	10
<i>Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 1 (D. Mass. 2010).....	18
<i>England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.</i> , 602 F.Supp.2d 277 (D. Mass. 2009)	9
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>Gulbankian v. MW Mfrs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 7384075 (D. Mass. 2014)	10
<i>In re: Evergreen Ultra Short Opportunities Sec. Litig.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 382 (D. Mass. 2011)	16
<i>In re: Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig. (“In re: IPO”)</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>In re: New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export</i> , 2006 WL 623591 (D. Me. Mar. 10, 2006)	17
<i>In re: Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>In re: TelexFree Sec. Litig.</i> , __ F.Supp.3d __, No. 4:14-MD-2566-TSH, 2020 WL 4340966 (D. Mass. July 28, 2020)	9
<i>In re: Volkswagen & Audi Warranty Extension Litig.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 349 (D. Mass. 2011)	16
<i>In re: Wireless Facilities</i> , 253 F.R.D. 607 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	14
<i>Kenneth R. v. Hassan</i> , 293 F.R.D. 254 (D. N.H. 2013).....	19
<i>Lannan v. Levy & White</i> , 186 F.Supp.3d 77 (D. Mass. 2016)	14, 15, 16
<i>Mogel v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 646 F.Supp.2d 177 (D. Mass. 2009)	19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New Engl. Carpenters Health Benefits Fund</i> , 582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Payne v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 21 (D. Mass. 2003).....	15
<i>Rolland v. Cellucci</i> , 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000)	11
<i>Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	15, 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 14, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 8, 19

Treatises

4 Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 11.25 et seq. 10
4 Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 13.64..... 10
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (Fed. Judicial Center 2004) § 21.632 10
